component from the other components of net periodic benefit cost and present it with other current compensation costs for
related employees in the income statement and present the other components elsewhere in the income statement and outside of
income from operations. In addition, only the service cost component of net periodic benefit cost is eligible for capitalization.

ASU 2017-07 was applied on a modified retrospective basis for the presentation of the other components of net periodic
benefit cost in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income. Using the allowed practical expedient, we applied the
amounts disclosed in the “Employee Benefit Plans” note to the 2017 Consolidated Financial Statements for the restatement of
comparative information. The impact of the adoption of this guidance resulted in the reclassification of the other components of
net benefit cost from operating, general, and administrative expense to other income (expense), net in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income. The following table summarizes the adjustments made to conform prior period
classifications to the new guidance (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted

Operating, general and administrative $ 70,244 $ (2,574) $ 67,670
Other Income (Expense), net 790 (2,574) (1,784)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

As Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted

Operating, general and administrative $ 226,394 $ (7,789) $ 218,605
Other Income (Expense), net 4,413 (7,789) (3,376)

10

As Reported

Effect of
Accounting

Change As Adjusted
Year Ended December 31, 2017

Operating, general and administrative $ 305,137 $ (10,334) $ 294,803
Other Income (Expense), net 6,919 (10,334) (3,415)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Operating, general and administrative $ 302,893 $ (9,030) $ 293,863
Other Income (Expense), net 5,548 (9,030) (3,482)

Year Ended December 31, 2015

Operating, general and administrative $ 297,475 $ (6,757) $ 290,718
Other Income (Expense), net 7,583 (6,757) 826

ASU 2017-07 was applied prospectively for the capitalization of related costs in assets and did not have a material impact.
As a result of application of accounting principles for rate regulated entities, a similar amount of pension cost, including non-
service components, will be recognized consistent with the current ratemaking treatment.

Statement of Cash Flows - In August 2016, the FASB issued guidance that addresses eight classification issues related to
the presentation of cash receipts and cash payments in the statement of cash flows. We adopted this standard as of January 1,
2018, with no material impact to our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and although the guidance requires